Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/627 of 15 March 2019 laying down uniform practical arrangements for the performance of official controls on products of animal origin intended for human consumption in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council and amending Commission Regulation (EC) No 2074/2005 as regards official controls (Text with EEA relevance)

TITLE III

SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF OFFICIAL CONTROLS AND THE UNIFORM MINIMUM FREQUENCY FOR OFFICIAL CONTROLS ON FRESH MEAT

CHAPTER II

Official controls on fresh meat

Section 1

Checks of documents

Article 9

Obligations of the competent authorities as regards checks of documents

- 1 The competent authorities shall inform the food business operator of the holding of provenance of the minimum elements of food chain information to be supplied to the slaughterhouse operator in accordance with Section III of Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 853/2004.
- 2 The competent authorities shall perform the necessary checks of documents to verify that:
 - a the food chain information is consistently and effectively communicated between the food business operator who raised or kept the animals before dispatch and the slaughterhouse operator;
 - b the food chain information is valid and reliable;
 - c feedback of relevant information to the holding of provenance, if applicable, is provided in accordance with Article 39(5).
- Where animals are dispatched for slaughter to another Member State, the competent authorities at the holding of provenance and the place of slaughter shall cooperate to ensure that the food chain information provided by the food business operator of the holding of provenance is easily accessible to the slaughterhouse operator receiving it.

TITLE III CHAPTER II Section 1
Document Generated: 2024-03-24

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/627. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Article 10

Obligations of the official veterinarian as regards checks of documents

- The official veterinarian shall verify the results of the checks and evaluations of food chain information provided by the slaughterhouse operator in accordance with Section III of Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 853/2004. The official veterinarian shall take those checks and evaluations into account when carrying out ante-mortem and post-mortem inspections, together with any other relevant information from the records of the animals' holding of provenance.
- When carrying out ante-mortem and post-mortem inspections, the official veterinarian shall take into account official certificates provided for in accordance with Article 29 of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/628⁽¹⁾, and any declarations by veterinarians carrying out official controls or other checks at the level of primary production.
- In the case of the emergency slaughter of domestic ungulates outside the slaughterhouse, the official veterinarian at the slaughterhouse shall examine the certification provided for in accordance with Article 29 of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/628 and issued by the official veterinarian who carried out the ante-mortem inspection in accordance with point 6 of Chapter VI of Section I of Annex III to Regulation (EC) No 853/2004 and any other relevant information provided by the food business operator.
- 4 In the case of large wild game, the official veterinarian at the game-handling establishment shall examine and take into account the declaration accompanying the body of the animal, as issued by a trained person in accordance with point 4(a) of Chapter II of Section IV of Annex III to Regulation (EC) No 853/2004.

Document Generated: 2024-03-24

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/627. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(1) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/628 of 8 April 2019 concerning model official certificates for certain animals and goods and amending Regulation (EC) No 2074/2005 and Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/759 as regards these model certificates (see page 101 of this Official Journal).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/627. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(26)
- Annex 5 Ch. 3 Pt. A words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(28)(a)
- Annex 2 para. 1 substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(27)(a)
- Annex 2 para. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(27)(b)
- Annex 6 Ch. 1 Pt. D words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(29)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 6 Ch. 1 Pt. D words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(29)(a)(i)(bb)
- Annex 6 Ch. 1 Pt. D words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(29)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Ch. 2 Pt. A word substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(29)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 Ch. 2 Pt. A para. 1(d) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(29)(b)(i)
 (bb)
- Annex 6 Ch. 2 Pt. A para. 1(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(29)(b)(i)
 (aa)
- Art. 1(c) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(2)
- Art. 2(49)-(51) inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(3)
- Art. 3(3)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(4)(a)
- Art. 3(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(4)(b)
- Art. 3(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(4)(c)
- Art. 14(1)(b)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(8)(a)
- Art. 14(1)(b)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(8)(b)
- Art. 18(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(9)(a)
- Art. 18(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(9)(b)
- Art. 30(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(11)
- Art. 35(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(13)
- Art. 37(1)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(15)(a)
- Art. 37(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(15)(b)
- Art. 45(e) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(19)(a)(i)
- Art. 45(e) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(19)(a)(ii)
- Art. 45(i) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(19)(b)
- Art. 45(j) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(19)(c)(ii)
- Art. 45(j) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(19)(c)(i)
- Art. 45(n) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(19)(d)
- Art. 71(b) word omitted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(24)(b)
- Art. 71(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1631 reg. 16(24)(a)